



\$~57

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2306/2023**  
**ARVIND SINGH @ ARVIND & ORS.**

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

**STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI) & ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

% **ORDER**  
**23.02.2026**

List on 19.05.2026.

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**FEBRUARY 23, 2026/ar**